same store sales is primarily driven by tightening in underwriting standards from our lease-to-own partners and the effect the benefits stimulus had on
sales in the prior period.

For the three months ended April 30, 2022, retail segment operating loss was $2.1 million compared to operating income of $15.7 million for three
months ended April 30, 2021. The decrease in retail segment operating income for the three months ended April 30, 2022 was primarily due to a
decrease in revenue as described above, a decline in retail gross margin percentage and higher selling, general and administrative costs ("SG&A").

The decrease in retail gross margin was primarily driven by increased product costs as a result of higher freight and fuel costs, the deleveraging of

http://belk.com/

fixed distribution costs and higher financing fees. These increases were partially offset by an increase in RSA commissions.

The  SG&A  increase  in  the  retail  segment  was  primarily  due  to  labor  and  occupancy  costs  associated  with  new  store  growth,  higher  stock
compensation expense and general operating costs.

The following table presents net sales and changes in net sales by category:

  Three Months Ended April 30,   Same Store

(dollars in thousands) 2022   % of Total   2021   % of Total   Change   % Change   % Change

Furniture and mattress $ 88,094   32.4%   $ 94,491   32.4%   $ (6,397)   (6.8 )%   (10.3 )%
Home appliance   109,728   40.3   113,261   38.9   (3,533)   (3.1)   (5.6)
Consumer electronics   33,604   12.3   38,038   13.1   (4,434)   (11.7)   (13.6)
Home office   10,189   3.7   14,521   5.0   (4,332)   (29.8)   (31.2)

Other   8,358   3.1   8,900   3.1   (542)   (6.1)   (7.8)
Product sales   249,973   91.8   269,211   92.5   (19,238)   (7.1)   (9.8)

Repair service agreement commissions (1)   19,836   7.3   19,131   6.6   705   3.7   (6.3)

Service revenues   2,455   0.9   2,954   0.9   (499)   (16.9)
Total net sales $ 272,264   100.0%   $ 291,296   100.0%   $ (19,032)   (6.5 )%   (9.5 )%

(1) The total change in sales of repair service agreement commissions includes retrospective commissions, which are not reflected in the change in
same store sales.

Credit Segment First Quarter Results

Credit revenues were $67.3 million for the three months ended April 30, 2022 compared to $72.2 million for the three months ended April 30, 2021, a
decrease of $4.9 million or 6.8%. The decrease in credit revenue was primarily due to a 6.5% decrease in the average outstanding balance of the
customer accounts receivable portfolio. These decreases were also due to a decrease in the yield rate, from 23.7% for the three months ended April
30, 2021 to 23.5% for the three months ended April 30, 2022.

Provision for bad debts increased to $14.6 million for the three months ended April 30, 2022 from $(17.2) million for the three months ended April 30,
2021, an overall change of $31.8 million. The year-over-year increase was primarily driven by a smaller decrease in the allowance for bad debts during
the three months ended April 30, 2022 compared to the decrease for the three months ended April 30, 2021. This is partially offset by a year-over-year
decrease in net charge-offs of $12.5 million. The decrease in the allowance for bad debts during the three months ended April 30, 2022 was primarily